

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA688251**

Filing date: **08/06/2015**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91194218
Party	Plaintiff Illumina, Inc.
Correspondence Address	SUSAN M NATLAND KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP 2040 MAIN ST, 14TH FL IRVINE, CA 92614 UNITED STATES efiling@knobbe.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	Hans L. Mayer
Filer's e-mail	efiling@knobbe.com
Signature	/Hans L. Mayer/
Date	08/06/2015
Attachments	REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION BRIEF OF OPPOSER_PLAINTIFF ILLUMINA, INC. ILLINC.266M.pdf(214117 bytes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ILLUMINA’S ARGUMENT.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
III. DESCRIPTION OF THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD	6
A. Illumina’s notices of reliance and testimony	6
B. Meridian’s notices of reliance and testimony	7
IV. BACKGROUND	8
A. Illumina.....	8
1. Illumina is well-known	8
2. Illumina’s business.....	9
3. Illumina’s trademarks	9
4. Illumina was moving into diagnostics long before Meridian filed its applications	11
a. Illumina developed products for medical diagnostic use.....	11
i. Illumina’s VeraCode technology and BeadXpress instrument	11
ii. Illumina’s gene sequencing technology.....	14
iii. Illumina’s diagnostic laboratory	16
b. Illumina’s robust marketing reached diagnostics customers	16
c. Illumina reorganized its business to better emphasize diagnostics.....	19
B. Meridian.....	19
V. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Illumina has standing	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page No.
B. Illumina has priority of both use and registration.....	21
C. Meridian’s ILLUMIGENE and ILLUMIPRO marks are likely to cause confusion with Illumina’s ILLUMINA, ILLUMINOTES, and ILLUMICODE marks.....	22
1. The <i>DuPont</i> factors are used to assess a likelihood of confusion.....	22
2. ILLUMINA is a famous mark	23
3. The ILLUMIGENE and ILLUMIPRO marks are similar to the ILLUMINA, ILLUMINOTES, and ILLUMICODE marks.....	24
4. The goods identified in the ILLUMIGENE registrations and ILLUMIPRO applications are similar to goods covered under Illumina’s registrations and prior use	27
a. The parties’ goods relate to laboratory equipment and instruments to detect DNA molecules	28
b. Any distinction between the goods would not outweigh the similarities.....	31
5. The parties’ goods have similar and overlapping trade channels	33
a. The parties’ goods are advertised in similar and overlapping channels	33
b. The parties’ ILLUMINA, ILLUMIGENE, and ILLUMIPRO respective goods are sold to similar and overlapping customers	34
6. In any event, diagnostics was within Illumina’s natural zone of expansion at the time of Meridian’s filings	38
7. The variety of goods on which the ILLUMINA mark is used favors a finding of likelihood of confusion.....	42
8. The third-party mark LUMINEX does not undermine the likelihood of confusion here	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page No.
9. Sophisticated medical device consumers are not immune to confusion.....	43
10. The fact that the parties are unaware of any incidents of actual confusion does not outweigh the evidence of a likelihood of confusion.....	45
VI. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No(s).
<i>Bose Corp. v. QSC Audio Prods., Inc.</i> , 63 USPQ2d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>CAE Inc. v. Clean Air Eng'g Inc.</i> , 60 USPQ2d 1449 (7th Cir. 2001)	34, 38, 43, 45
<i>In re Camel Mfg. Co.</i> , 222 USPQ 1031 (TTAB 1984)	26
<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 811 F.2d 1490 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	32, 33
<i>Dan Robbins & Assocs., Inc. v. Questor Corp.</i> , 202 USPQ 100 (CCPA 1979)	44
<i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 177 USPQ 563 (CCPA 1973)	22, 23
<i>In re Elbaum</i> , 211 USPQ 639 (TTAB 1981)	30, 34
<i>Federated Foods, Inc. v. Fort. Howard Paper Co.</i> , 192 USPQ 24 (CCPA 1976)	23
<i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Nation's Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 218 USPQ 390 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Hancock v. Am. Steel & Wire Co.</i> , 97 USPQ 330 (CCPA 1953)	23
<i>Helene Curtis Indus. Inc. v. Suave Shoe Corp.</i> , 13 USPQ2d 1618 (TTAB 1989)	27
<i>Jenn-Air Corp. v. Jenn Mfg. Inc.</i> , 208 USPQ 948 (TTAB 1980)	34
<i>Kenner Parker Toys v. Rose Art Indus.</i> , 22 USPQ2d 1453 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>In re Majestic Distilling Co., Inc.</i> , 65 USPQ2d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*cont'd*)

	Page No(s).
<i>Miyano Mach. USA v. MiyanoHITEC Mach.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 868 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	44
<i>Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. v. Novak</i> , 5 USPQ2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>Nina Ricci S.A.R.L. v. E.T.F. Enters., Inc.</i> , 12 USPQ2d 1901 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Palm Bay Imports, Inc. v. Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin Maison Fondee En 1772</i> , 73 USPQ2d 1689 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Pathfinder Commc'ns Corp. v. Midwest Commc'ns Co.</i> , 224 USPQ 203 (N.D. Ind. 1984).....	25
<i>Presto Prods., Inc. v. Nice-Pak Prods., Inc.</i> , 9 USPQ2d 1895 (TTAB 1988)	25
<i>Promatek Indus., Ltd. v. Equitrac Corp.</i> , 63 USPQ2D 2018 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 18, 2002)	44
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. R. Seelig & Hille</i> , 201 USPQ 856 (TTAB 1978)	38
<i>In re Research & Trading Corp.</i> , 230 USPQ 49 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Research in Motion Ltd. v. Defining Presence Mktg. Group Inc.</i> , 102 USPQ2d 1187 (TTAB 2012)	21, 22, 24
<i>Sealed Air Corp. v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 190 USPQ 106 (TTAB 1975)	25
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. Jones</i> , 65 USPQ2d 1650 (TTAB 2002)	42
<i>In Re Toshiba Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 91 USPQ2d 1266 (TTAB 2009)	32, 43
<i>Virgin Enters. v. Nawab</i> , 67 USPQ2D 1420 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Page No(s).

Weider Publ'ns, LLC v. D & D Beauty Care Co., LLC,
109 USPQ2d 1347 (TTAB 2014)27, 32, 33, 38

Wella Corp. v. California Concept Corp.,
558 F.2d 1019 (CCPA 1977)45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1052.....22

37 C.F.R. § 2.1226

TBMP § 309.03.....22
